| jo | obed

.T| Ble (JauoIssiww o))

. s1eg (OVD 40 ho>m_>_vim ﬁ ﬁ ; m : %l
ﬁg

W \ a1eq (‘46u3z 09 Cmn._Dv
\\f “areq (doenuon)

Aq paaoiddy
|

Aq panoudd
7 J§N }_ qp v

- _ PR, Y

——GHOZ-YOp-HeuBHE

SZ/077 /4 8eq (16uz ‘loag)  FV 7 Fr7 = Aq pepuswuwoday
00200'608$ = Junowy oesuo) meN|| 00200'98.$ = Junowy J0BAUOD JUBLIND
00°000°¢Z $ 20ud J0BIUOD Ul (9SEBI03P/aSESIOUI) JON
00°000'ce $ asea.ou) |ejo |
) $ 2seasoap [ejo |
- $ - $
- $ = $
- $ - $
= ¢ - $
- $ - $
= ¢ - $
- $ - $
- $ - $
= $ - $
- $ - $
o g - $
00°000'€C $ - $ [o00EC ) s suoisiael ubisap eil| ppy |t
201d J0BNUOD Ul B8SEBIOU| 2o1d J0BHUOD Ul BSEBI08Q | 92Ud Wun | Anuend | shun sabueyo jo uonduosag \Mm%\ F..Mvm_v,.__
‘suonesyinads pue sueid }oeuod ayy wolj sabueyds Buimo)joy aul Ypm A|dwod o) pajsenbal Agsiay ale no
Z6E0Y AN “181S8YOUIM
¥ ‘ON UOHEDHIPOIN 10BIJUOD G102-602Z ON Joenuod "1Q sJeddoys gop
Bunasuibug Jawied :(1030eHU0D) O
ajid Hopjue.4 p|O ‘uoyEedoT
G 9seud |fel L uduelg umo :305/oid NOILVIIdIGON 1OVYLNOD
S10Z-602# 10equU0D §202 ‘0L ludy INIWNAIAO0O ALNNOD NVYEAUN FL1TFAVI-NOLONIXIT

Gcoz-Lied




CONTRACT HISTORY FORM CMNo. 4

Project Name Town Branch Trail Phase 5

Contractor: Palmer Engineering

Contract Number and Date: 209-2015 July 7, 2015
Responsible LFUCG Division: Engineering

CONTRACT AND MODIFICATION DETAILS

A. Original Contract Amount: $ 666,502.00
Next Lowest Bid Amount:

B. Amount of Selected Alternate or Phase: $

C. Cumulative Amount of All Previous Alternates or Phases: $ 666,502.00

D. Amended Contract Amount: $ 666,502.00

E. Cumulative Amount of All Previous Change Orders: $ 119,500.00 17.9%
(Line E/ Line D)

F. Amount of This Change Order: $ 23,000.00 3.5%
(Line F/Line D)

G. Total Contract Amount: $ 809,002.00

SIGNATURES
Project Manager: Date: ’ZA 4‘2 T
Reviewed by: Date: © lo] 2'5

Division Director:

Date: - ” 2 :

Page 3 0of 3



Page 2 of 3

PROJECT: Town Branch Trail Phase 5

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE  |cONTRACT NO. 209-2015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO.: 4

Necessity for change: Revise plans for transfer station entrance to remain open, and
tie storm sewer into Town Branch Trail Crossing project proposed storm sewer.

Is proposed change an alternate bid? Yes x_No

Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project? Yes __x No

If "Yes", explain.

Effect of this change on other prime contractors: N/A

Has consent of surety been obtained? __ Yes _x_Not Necessary
Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? ___Yes _x No
If "Yes", will the policies be extended? __ Yes __ No

Effect on operation and maintenance costs: N/A

Effect on contract completion date: N/A

Horiap) Goiten) Lf3/as

Mayor [ Date




Pd Palmer

ENGINEERING

Town Branch Phase 5 Contract Modification #4

Please find attached a price proposal for Contract Modification No. 4 for Town Branch Trail Phase 4 & 5 design
services.

The adjustment to the trail along Old Frankfort Pike (Sta 450+00 to 457+00) to minimize impacts to the waterline
that is in located in a private easement and to provide access to the existing transfer station at Sta 455+00. The
access point was originally planned to be closed. The modifications required the plan, profile, cross section and
drainage modifications. There was also an adjustment to the drainage along the frontage road (Sta 464+00 to
470+00) coordinate with EA Partners plan development.

Trail Design Changes $23,000
Total Contract Madification $23,000
Sincerely,

i

Stephen Sewell, PE, PTOE
President

Suite 210 @ 1040 Monarch Street @ Lexington, KY 40513
Phone: (859) 389-9293 W Fax: (859) 744-1266 W E-mail: peclex@palmernet.com W Web Site: www.palmernet.com



KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET (eviscarng)
COUNTY | Fayette PROJECT TYPE |
ROUTE Town Branch Phase 4 & 5 CONSULTANT PALMER
DESC SHARED USE PATH GRADE MODIFICATION REVIEWED BY
[ PREPARED BY sds
ITEMNO. DATE |
SURVEY
No. | [ ____TEM_____ | CREW | UNIT | | HRS/UNIT |
RECONNAISSANCE
1 |Control - (existing) 1 Mile 0
2 |Utilities - (data gathering, identification & contact) 1 No. 0
3 __|Drainage - (sink holes, streams, pipes, efc.) 1 Mile 0
CONTROL
4 |Horizontal 2 Mile 0
5 |Vertical 2 Mile 0
6 |Process data 1 Mile 0
PLANIMETRIC SURVEY
7 |Planimetric location (specify complete, pickup or update) 2 Mile 0
8 [Subsurface Utility Engineering, Quality Levels C & D 2 Mile 0
9 |Subsurface Utility Engineering, Quality Level B 1 LS 1]
10 |Subsurface Utility Engineering, Quality Level A 1 LS ]|
11 |Process data _ 1 Mile 0
TERRAIN SURVEY
12 |DTM data collection (items 71-18 not required if used) 2 Acre 0
13 |Verify terrain model accuracy 2 Mile 0
14 |Tie-ins 2 No. 0
15 |Drainage situations survey (Bridge) 2 No. 0
16 |Drainage situations survey (Culvert) 2 No. 0
17 |Drainage pipe section (non-situation size) 2 No. 0
18 |Flood plain data 2 No. 0
19 |Railroad Surveys 2 No. 0
20 |Additional necessary DTM data (specify pickup or update) 2 Acre 0
21 |Process data - 1 Mile 0
ESTABLISH PROPERTY LINES & OWNERSHIP
22 |Contact & Interview Property Owners i Parcel 0
23 |Field tie property lines/corners 2 Parcel 0
STAKING
24 |Stake centerlines, approaches, detours 2 Mile 0
25 |Stake core holes - structures (unit is per structure) 2 No. 0
26 |Stake core holes - roadway (unit is per core hole) 2 No. 0
SURVEY MISCELLANEOUS
27 |Determine roadway elevations (Crown and EP) 2 Mile 0
28 |Environmental areas 2 No. 0
29 | 0
SURVEY TOTAL 0
Page 1 of 7 4/6/2025



KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Rev.7/114

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET (revisea 71

COUNTY [ Fayette | PROJECT TYPE 1
ROUTE __Town Branch Phase 4 & 5 CONSULTANT PALMER
DESC SHARED USE PATH GRADE MODIFICATION REVIEWED BY
| PREPARED BY sds
ITEM NO. DATE l
p— — —
PRELIMINARY LINE AND GRADE
No. [ITEM UNIT HRS/UNIT
30 |Computer setup LS 0
31 |Prepare existing manuscripts Mile 0
32 |Establish approximate property lines and ownership Parcel 0
33 |Study and develop typical sections No. 8|
34 |Study and develop horizontal alignments Mile 0
35 |Study and develop vertical alignments Mile 0
36 |Create and evaluate proposed roadway models Mile 0
37 |Design entrances/Tie-ins No. 0
38 |Pre-size pipes (all alternates) No. 0
39 |Pre-size culverts (all alternates) No. 0
40 |[Pre-size bridges (all alternates) No. 0
41a |Conduct Traffic Engineering Analysis (Basic; HCM Procedures) Int 0
41b |Conduct Traffic Engineering Analysis (Advanced; Micro-simulation) Int 0
42 |Study and development of interchange No. 0
43 |Study and development of intersection No. 0
44 |Study and develop maintenance of traffic plan LS 0
45 |Plot/print copies of plans for team meeting and inspections LS 0
46 |Calculate preliminary quantities and develop cost estimates Alt. 0
47 |Revise plans and estimates LS 0
48 |Preliminary Right of Way with taking areas Parcel 0
49 |Prepare Design Executive Summary LS 0
50 |Develop/document "Avoidance Altematives to Water Related Impacts” LS
PRELIMINARY LINE & GRADE MISCELLANEOUS
51 |Study 2 Roadway & Trail Alignment Conceptual Alternatives LS 0
52 |Review Existing Environmental and Cultural Assessments LS 0
Develop Up to 3 Character Sketches/Plans for Landscape Features: Bridges,
53 |Pathways, Guardrails, Site Furnishings, Entry Signs, Landscape Plantings,
Stormwater BMPs, Trailhead/Gathering Area(s) & Fencing LS 0
54 |Review existing planning documents & design standards LS 0
55 |Access Combination to Jimmy Campbell Lane (with others) LS 0
PRELIMINARY LINE AND GRADE TOTAL 0
Page 2 of 7 4/6/2025



KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET (revisea7n4)
COUNTY [ Fayette | PROJECT TYPE |
ROUTE Town Branch Phase 4 & 5 CONSULTANT PALMER
DESC SHARED USE PATH GRADE MODIFICATION REVIEWED BY
| PREPARED BY sds
ITEMNO. DATE |
UTILITY COORDINATION
—— ———— ——- —
No. ITEM PERSONS | UN HRS/UNIT
56 |Utility Coordination Meeting 2 No. 1 4 [:]
57 |Develop Utility Relocation Layout Sheets (1"=200") Mile 0
58 |Develop Utility Relocation Plans ( 1"=50" Mile 0
ATION MISCELLANEOUS
59 | | l |
COORDINATION TOTAL 8
RIGHT OF WAY PLANS
— — ——————
No. [ITEM] _UNIT AMOUNT HRS/UNIT | HOURS
60 |Deed research Parcel 0
61 |Establish property and ownership Parcel 0
62 |Calculate Right of Way Parcel 0
63 |Prepare legal descriptions Parcel 0
64 |Complete Right of Way summary sheet Parcel 0
65 |Generate Right of Way strip map (scale 1" = 300') Sheet 0
66 |Prepare Right of Way Plans Submittal LS 0
67_|Right of Way revisions after Right of Way submittal LS 0
R/W PLANS MISCELLANEOUS
68 |Deed Research for Existing Alignments LS 0
69 |Deed Research for Existing Parcels Parcel 0
70 |Prepare Legal Descriptions for Right of Way transfer Parcel 0
71 [ 0
72 0
73 0
| _
RIGHT OF WAY PLANS TOTAL 0
||

Page 3 of 7 4/6/2025



KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET (revisea114)
COUNTY | Fayette PROJECT TYPE | _
ROUTE _ Town Branch Phase 4 & 5 CONSULTANT PALMER
DESC SHARED USE PATH GRADE MODIFICATION REVIEWED BY
| PREPARED BY sds
ITEM NO. DATE
FINAL PLAN PREPARATION
No. SITEM UNIT_JAMOUNT HRS/UNIT ] HOURS |
80 |Computer setup S 0
81 |Update existing topography and terrain model Mile 0
82 |Refine alignments (horizontal & vertical) Mile 0
83 |Develop pavement design No. 0
84 |Finalize templates & transitions No. 0
85 [Develop final roadway model Mile 0.3 80 24
86 |Develop proposed design Mile 0.3 60 18
87 |Generate plan sheets (scale 1" =20) Sheet 1 8 8
88 |Generate profile sheets (scale 1" = 20') Sheet 1 8 8
89 |Detail cross sections (scale 1" =5') No. 30 0.5 15
90 |Design entrances No. 0
91 |Revise roadway plans from soils report Mile 0
DRAINAGE
92 |Develop pipe sections (< 54") No. 2 2 4
93 |Develop drainage system map Mile 0
94 |Develop drainage situation (bridge) No. 0
95 |Develop drainage situation (culvert) No. 0
96 |Develop blue line stream channel change ( => 200') No. 0
97 |Drainage analysis (entrance pipes) No. 0
98 |Drainage analysis (A < = 200 acres) No. 0
99 |Drainage analysis (200 acres < A < 1.0 sg. mile) No. 0
100 |Drainage analysis (A = > 1.0 sq. mile) level 1 analysis No. 0
101 |Drainage analysis (A = > 1.0 sq. mile) level 2 analysis No. 0
102 |Drainage analysis (A => 1.0 sq. mile) level 3 analysis No. 0
103 |Special drainage studies No. 0
104 |Roadway ditches and channels Mile 0
105 |Develop Erosion Control Plan _(scale 1"=100") Mile 0
106 |Inlet spacing calculations No. 0
107 |Storm sewers calculations No. 0
108 |Perform scour analysis No. 0
109 |Assemble preliminary and final drainage folders LS 0
110 |Prepare advanced situation folder - bridge No. 0
111 |Prepare advanced situation folder - culvert No. 0
DRAINAGE MISCELLANEOUS
112 |Develop/document "Assessment of Water Related Impacts” LS 0
113 |CLOMR/LOMAR Coordination LS ]|
114
115
Page 4 of 7 4/6/2025



KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET (revisca1s)

COUNTY [ Fayette | PROJECT TYPE |
ROUTE ___Town Branch Phase 4 & 5 CONSULTANT PALMER]
DESC SHARED USE PATH GRADE MODIFICATION REVIEWED BY

! PREPARED BY sds
ITEM NO. DATE
FINAL PLAN PREPARATION (Continued)
No. ITEM UNIT JAMOUNT HRS/UNIT | HOURS
116 ﬁrapare layout sheet 3 51
117 |Prepare typical sections No. [0}
118 |Prepare Interchange geometric approval No. 0
119 |Prepare intersection geometric approval No. 0
120 |Prepare coordinate control sheet (scale 1"=100") Mile 0
121 |Prepare elevation developments No. 0
122 |Prepare striping plan Mile 0
123 |Calculate final quantities Mile 03 30 9
124 |Complete general summary LS 1 4 4
125 |Complete paving summary LS 0
126 |Complete drainage summary LS 1 4 4
127 |Complete pavement under-drain summary LS 0
128 |Prepare cost estimate LS 0
129 |Plot/print copies of plans LS 0
130 |Plan revisions Mile 0
131 |Prepare final construction plans submittal LS 0

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC
132 |Write maintenance of traffic notes (TCP) LS 0
133 |Prepare construction phasing plans Mile 0
134 |Develop diversion plan sheets Sheet 0
135 |Develop diversion profile sheets Sheet 0
136 |Develop diversion cross sections No. 0
137 |Develop temporary drainage No. 0
FINAL PLANS MISCELLANEOUS

138 |LPA Documents LS 0
139 |Refine Preferred Trail Alignments LS 0
140 |Viewshed Analysis LS 0

Refine Plans, Materials, and Details for Landscape Features for

Public Meeting and Costing Estimating Purposes: Bridges,
141 |Pathways, Guardrails, Site Furnishings, Entry Signs, Landscape

Plantings, Stormwater BMPs, Trailhead/Gathering Area(s) &

Fencing LS 0
142 |Signing/Wayfinding alternative development and specs LS 0
143 |Construction Bidding LS 0
144 |Shop Drawing Review LS 0
145 |Consultation/Remediation during_; Construction LS 0

FINAL PLANS TOTAL 94
Page 5 of 7 4/6/2025



KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Rev.7/14

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET (evisearns)
COUNTY [ Fayette | PROJECT TYPE [
ROUTE Town Branch Phase 4 & § CONSULTANT PALMER
DESC SHARED USE PATH GRADE MODIFICATION REVIEWED BY
| PREPARED BY sds
ITEM NO. DATE
MEETINGS
No. | ITEM PERSONS | UNIT HRS/UNIT
750 |Prelim. line and grade Inspection 4 No. 0
151 |Drainage inspection 2 No. 0
152 |Final inspection 4 No. 0
153 |Misc. project coordination meetings 2 No. 0
154 |Project team meetings 2 No. 3 2 12
MISCELLANEOUS
155 |Value Engineering Study LS
156 |Constructability Review LS
MEETINGS TOTAL 12
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT
No. I'T'EM PERSONS UNIT HRS/UNIT
160 Deve op and Maintain Mailing List I:§ 0l
161 |Prepare for Advisory Committee/Officials Meeting No. 0
162 |Attend Advisory Committee/Officials Meeting 4 No. 0
163 |Prepare for Public Meetings/Hearings No. 0
164 |Attend Public Meetings/Hearings 4 No. 0
165 |Prepare and Distribute Newsletter No. 0
166 |Property owner coordination _ No. 0
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT MISCELLANEOUS
167 0
168 0
169 0
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT TOTAL 0
QA/QC
No. [ITEM UNIT HRS/UNIT
180 |Plan review sheet 0
181 |Structure review sheet 0
QA/QC TOTAL 0
Page 6 of 7 4/6/2025



KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET

Rev. 7/14

PRODUCTION-HOUR WORKSHEET (eviseara)
COUNTY | Fayette PROJECT TYPE |
ROUTE — Town Branch Phase 4 & 5 CONSULTANT PALMER
DESC SHARED USE PATH GRADE MODIFICATION REVIEWED BY
| PREPARED BY sds
ITEM NO. DATE _
PRODUCTION-HOUR SUMMARY
SURVEY TOTAL 0|
LINE AND GRADE TOTAL 0
UTILITY COORDINATION TOTAL 8
RIGHT OF WAY PLANS 0
FINAL PLANS 94
MEETINGS TOTAL 12
PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT TOTAL 0
QA/QC TOTAL 0
GRAND TOTAL 114

Page 7 of 7

4/6/2025



