MAYOR LINDA GORTON “ L EX' N GTO N CHARLES H. MARTIN, P.E.

DIRECTOR
WATER QUALITY

Todd Slatin, Ditector

TO:
Division of C%?hﬂing;
FROM: ﬂ.ﬁ:

1atles H. Martin, P. [_v’ Ditector

Division of Water Quality
DATE: February 23, 2024
SUBJECT: MS4 Decreasing Change Orders for Agreement Years FY14, FY18 and FY20

Request
The Division of Water Quality (DWQ) recommends a decrease to the MS4 Annual Program Management Contracts

#286-2014 and #87-2020 for a total savings of $126,357.15.

Purpose of Request
For more than a decade, DWQ has utilized the professional services of Tetra Tech, Inc. for the MS4 Program

Management Services, and the approved fiscal year budgets are typically $816,000; however, sometimes the task orders
are completed under budget or task orders for the entire amount were not issued. Under CAO Policy 15, these
agreement reductions are less than 10% of the annual agreement amount, and can be approved by the Director of
Central Purchasing. Attached is the Contract History Form, signed by the consultant Tetra Tech, agreeing to these

contract reductions.

FISCAL

CONTRACT YEAR CONTRACT AMOUNT SAVINGS
#286-2014 FY14 $ 816,000.00 $ 20,971.68
#286-2014 FY18 $ 816,000.00 $ 30,402.29
#87-2020 FY20 $ 816,000.00 $ 79,983.18

Project Costs in FY24 and in Future Budget Years
The division recommends that the savings from these older agreements be used for MS4 Annual Program Management
Agreement renewal in lieu of requesting budget funds in the FY25 Fund 4052 budget.

Are Funds Budgeted- NA

Ditector/Commissioner
Martin/Albright

ey

125 Lisle Industrial Ave.. Suite 180. Lexington. KY 40511 / 859.425.2400 Phone / 859.254.7787 Fax / lexingtonky.gov



DATE:

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT CONTRACT CHANGE )
ORDER Contract Modification:

CONTRACT #:

02.23.24

1

#286-2014 & #87-2020

PROJECT: MS4 Annual Program Management

TO: Tetra Tech, Inc.

| /
Approved bé%//ﬂ;% M {Director)
Approved by "f‘ﬁ/noa‘ﬁ MMQ&?& {Commissioner)

Approved by (Mayor or CAQO)

Original Contract Amount $2.448,000.00
Cumulative Amount of Previous Contract Modifications $0.00
Percent Change of Previous Contract Modifications 0%
Existing Contract Amount $2.448,000.00
Net (increase/decrease) in Contract Amount - (From following pages) -$126,357.15
Percent Change of This Contract Modification -5%
Original Contract Amount $2,448,000.00
Cumulative Amount of all Contract Modifications -$126,357.15
Percent Change of all Contract Modifications 5%
New Contract Amount Including this Change Order $2 321.642.85
Recommendedb e P 4 (Proj. Engr.) Date_ 3 Z
Accepted by I\M W. Ww—» (Consultant) Date 3/ 14-/24
Accepted by {Contractor) Date

Date 2-19-J 5

Date 3

Date




€ jo g abed

[(cr-zse'9z1)

$

ooud 10B1UO Ul (9SBBIdUL) JON

B $ esealou) jejo |

S1°L5€'92) $ @seaJoap [ejo]

$ $

- $ - $ 48
- $| - $ b
- $| - $ ot
- $| - $ 6
- $| - $ 8
- $| - $ L
- $| - $ 9
- $| - $ S
- $| - $ 14
Ny $| - $ €
- $| - $ c
- $ | 81L'€86'VL $ VN seonles Juewebeueyy weibold 0gAd I

62 20v'0E ¢ VN sedinegs Juswabeuep wesbold 8LAd
- $ | 89'LL6°02 $ YN } S segjueg ewebeue weibold ¥1Ad| 13a |+
Gm._Eooo ”_._._Mmmwbc_ Humbcoumpu_u__%mmm‘_omo ooud HUn Auueng | swun seBusyp jo vonDssQ \.%%,‘ ,HM_

‘suoneoiyoads pue suejd 10e4U09 eyl woly sebueyo Bummoljos syl yum Aidwoo o) pajsenbsi Agesey a1e noj

"OU| ‘yoa] eale ] ‘0l
seoineg Juswsebeueyy weibold FSIN ;1oeload
0202-48# B ¥102-982#| # LOVHINOO
| # POW joeuoD NOILVOI4IQON LOVHINOD
¥2'€2'20 3lva LNIWNHIAOD ALNNOD NVEHN FLLIAVA-NOLONIXI




Page 3 of 3

PROJECT: MS4 Program Management Services
JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE |cONTRACT NO. #286-2014 & #87-2020
CHANGE ORDER: 1

-
.

Necessity for change:

Is proposed change an altemate bid? ___Yes _ X No
Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project? ___Yes _X No

If “Yes", explain.

Effect of this change on other prime contractors: N/A

Has consent of surety been obtained? __Yes _ X Not Necessary
Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? ___Yes _X No
If "Yes", will the policies be extended? ___Yes ___ No

Effect on operation and maintenance costs: N/A

Effect on contract completion date: N/A

Mayor Date




