
Tuesday, April 29, 2025

3:00 PM

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St

Lexington, KY 40507

Council Chamber

Urban County Council Work Session

Docket

Packet



April 29, 2025Urban County Council Work Session Docket

I. Public Comment - Issues on Agenda

II. Requested Rezonings/ Docket Approval

III. Approval of Summary

a 0429-25 Table of Motions: Council Work Session, April 22, 2025

TOM 042225Attachments:

IV. Budget Amendments

V. Budget Adjustments - For Information Only

VI. New Business

VII. Communications From the Mayor - Appointments

VIII. Communications From the Mayor - Donations

IX. Communications From the Mayor - Procurements

X. Continuing Business/ Presentations

a 0428-25 Neighborhood Development Funds, April 29, 2025

NDF List 4.29.25 (1)Attachments:

b 0423-25 Council Capital Projects, April 29, 2025

Capital List 4.29.25Attachments:

c 0430-25 Presentation: SPOKE Award

XI. Council Reports

XII. Public Comment - Issues Not on Agenda

XIII. Adjournment

Page 2 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22517
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e6816215-1ac2-487e-bce4-8341fdd9816a.pdf
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22516
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a54231a3-473d-43b5-8d82-c17148a23653.pdf
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22511
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c12d48a8-5c20-4fc8-8e2d-0985eaba3f67.pdf
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22518


April 29, 2025Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Administrative Synopsis - New Business Items

a 0353-25 Authorization to accept the Memorandum of Agreement with the 

Bluegrass Community and Technical College (BCTC), a college of 

the Kentucky Community and Technical College System (KCTCS), 

for the participation of Police personnel in college courses 

associated with the Police Academy, with the opportunity for them 

to earn BCTC credits, at an estimated cost based on a per student 

standard fee of $2,955, with a minimum of 10 students per class. 

Funds are budgeted in the FY26 Mayor’s Proposed Budget. 

(L0353-25) (Weathers/Armstrong)

Cover Memo  -  Memorandum of Agreement - Bluegrass Community and Technical College (BCTC).pdf

Memorandum of Agreement - Bluegrass Community and Technical College.pdf

Attachments:

b 0377-25 Authorization to enter into an agreement with AccountAbility Global, 

LLC., for the purchase of Security Workforce Management System 

software to track, monitor and report on security officers’ activities. 

At a cost of $900. Funds are budgeted. (L0377-25)

(Hobson/Armstrong)

AccountAbility Global LLC Memo

AccountAbility Security Workforce Management System 05-01-25 - 04-30-26

Attachments:

c 0380-25 Authorization to renew a Memorandum of Agreement with 

Bluegrass Community and Technical College (BCTC), a college of 

the Kentucky Community and Technical College System (KCTCS), 

for the participation of fire personnel in college courses associated 

with the Fire Academy, with the opportunity for them to earn BCTC 

credits that apply toward an Associate of Fire Science Degree, at a 

cost not to exceed $100,000. Funds are budgeted in the FY26 

Mayor’s Proposed Budget. (L0380-35)(Wells/Armstrong)

MOA-BCTC blue sheet memo-042025

BCTC LFD MOA 2025-2026

Attachments:

d 0384-25 Authorization to adopt a resolution for a Vision Zero policy for 

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, demonstrating 

LFUCG’s commitment to work toward a goal of eliminating 

traffic-related fatalities and serious injuries on public streets. No 

budgetary impact. (L0384-25)(Peacher/Scott)

BSMemo_VisionZero-4.2025

2025.4.15-Draft Vision Zero Resolution

Attachments:

e 0385-25 Authorization to allow an inducement to Webasto Roof Systems, 

Page 3 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22441
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ace943f5-7e9a-4402-b041-738aca62c5b8.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=14ef63db-1908-4de9-9493-46e9b411d515.pdf
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22465
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c283f7cd-0291-4b4b-9c80-2a18e8810c54.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6667cc16-eedf-47e6-aae0-7484d010225d.pdf
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22468
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8c5b4cb1-b422-42e3-b481-dce8049141ec.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d21cfd0c-247d-42b4-a8ac-4e95d68505bb.doc
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22472
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c0fbc5f3-6eee-4823-bcad-d53e339f28af.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=00c9f7d9-88fa-4d65-a81a-4fa05670210d.docx
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22473


April 29, 2025Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Inc. as local participation in the Kentucky Business Investment 

(KBI) Program, which includes a 10-year local 1% wage 

assessment through KBI.  To meet increased market demand, the 

company will expand existing operations at their Fayette County 

location. (L0385-25)(Atkins)

Webasto KBI Blue Sheet April 2025Attachments:

f 0387-25 Authorization to execute a Master Service Agreement and purchase 

JustFOIA Pro Plus open records management software and related 

services under the same terms and conditions as OMNIA - NCPA 

01-162, a contract between Omnia Partners and MCCi, LLC. 

JustFOIA provides a user-friendly experience for the requester, 

consistent logging and distribution to custodians after intake, and 

automated redaction of sensitive information at scale. At a cost not 

to exceed $15,641.48 in FY 2025. Funds are budgeted. (L0387-25)

(Stewart/Rodgers)

Bluesheet Memo_JustFOIA

OMNIA-NCPA-01-162_MCCi

(LFUCG REDLINE) MSA 52328 - Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (JF Clean 4.4.25) Final

(LFUCG REDLINE) Addendum 1 to MSA 52328 - Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government - 34843 (JF Clean) Final 4.4.25

Attachments:

g 0394-25 Authorization to approve an agreement between the 

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government and R.J. Corman 

Railroad Company for the set up and execution of Lexington’s 4th 

of July fireworks display at Railroad’s Lexington Yard on July 4, 

2025, or the postponement date of July 5, 2025. No budgetary 

impact. (L0394-25)(Conrad/Ford)

RJCC Agreement Memo 2025 - Signed

RJCC Premises Use Agmt - Fireworks Display 4-02-2025

Attachments:

h 0395-25 Authorization to approve an agreement between the 

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government and Lexington 

Philharmonic for the set up and execution of Lexington’s Patriotic 

Concert to be held on July 3, 2025, at a cost of $45,000. Funds are 

budgeted. (L0395-25)(Conrad/Ford)

Philharmonic Agreement Memo 2025 - Signed

LexPhil Patriotic 2025 Contract.V2

Attachments:

i 0396-25 Authorization to approve an agreement that will allow Rozzi’s to 

furnish and deliver a fireworks display for Lexington-Fayette Urban 

County Government on July 4, 2025 or the postponement date of 

July 5, 2025 at a cost of $23,000. If fired on the postponement 

date, a fee of ten percent (10%) will be added. Funds are 

Page 4 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=943279ed-c220-4642-ab7b-54ff454bc188.docx
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22475
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=32ab774c-6f64-44b2-a7bc-ab69880cab09.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b16a4dd6-4103-43bf-b0b6-ae1fb1474c49.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a8834e8b-8f66-4f8f-9c14-3449406bdbbf.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4fc91e38-b632-4f94-91b5-c912bddfe056.pdf
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22482
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ff72cc90-4e5e-4c6b-973e-4a0295aeb0a6.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7695f18d-1ffd-48ae-8cea-074b3939c2c7.pdf
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22483
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=314e31a3-f8be-4ff3-86f5-6b3ec5dc0b58.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2e87e4e3-8d4b-4810-82f7-49b59dd4c516.pdf
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22484


April 29, 2025Urban County Council Work Session Docket

budgeted. (L0396-25)(Conrad/Ford)

Rozzi Bluesheet Agreement Memo 2025 - Corrected - Signed

ROZZI INC dba ROZZIS 2025 contract

Attachments:

j 0404-25 Authorization to execute an agreement with MKSK Inc., d/b/a 

MKSK, for a total amount not to exceed $495,075, pursuant to RFP 

No. 4-2025. This agreement is for professional consulting services 

related to the development of a Downtown Area Master Plan for 

Lexington. Funds are budgeted. (L0404-25)(Duncan/Horn)

Bluesheet Memo - Downtown Area Master Plan

DTAMP RFP Consultant Agreement

Exhibit A - RFP 4-2025

Exhibit B - MKSK - RFP Submital

Downtown Area Master Plan WS RFP Notes

Attachments:

k 0405-25 Authorization to execute a Concession Agreement with the 

Radcliff/Marlboro Neighborhood Association for the management 

and operation of the Marlboro Neighborhood Park Center, located 

at 1870 Benton Pl. The term of the agreement shall be for two (2) 

years, at a cost not to exceed $6,000 per year. Funds are 

budgeted. (L405-25)(Conrad/Ford)

Blue Sheet Memo - Concession Agreement - Radcliffe-Marlboro NPC - Signed - Corrected2

Neighborhood Park Center Concession Agreement - Radcliffe-Marlboro Neighborhood Association - Signed - Corrected2

Neighborhood Center Agreements - infographic

LexParks-NeighborhoodCenters-Photos - Marlboro Highlighted

NPC Concession Agreement - Exhibit A Rules and Regs

NPC Rental Agreement Draft (Exhibit B)

Biannual Financial Report (Exhibit C)

NPC Stipend Reimbursement Form - Exhibit D

Public Risk Mitigation Form - Exhibit E

Attachments:

l 0406-25 Authorization to execute a contract with the Lexington Philharmonic 

for a free-to-the-community concert on September 7, 2025, as part 

of Lexington’s 250th anniversary year at a cost of $45,000. These 

funds will go towards the payment of the Lexington Philharmonic, 

guest artists and musicians, technical crews, refreshments and 

activities. Funds are budgeted. (L0406-25)(Lyons/Scott)

Council Memo LexPhil Contract

250Lex Concert Contract - April 4 2025

Attachments:

m 0409-25 Authorization to execute the Third Amended Easement Agreement 

between R.J. Corman Railroad Property, LLC (R.J. Corman) and 

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government for the construction 

Page 5 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e0896f0c-effc-4c35-9e89-28ead9911585.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=02d8b234-37d1-440a-87e9-88e534952fe7.pdf
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22492
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7eca0a8a-06b3-4411-a652-6fc015ebf06c.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e4efb337-ba7c-4be2-8b34-fedccfeb29ff.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3d4a0739-1ed7-4e2b-9a61-b72232135e24.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b2fb2da7-7cd6-44ad-a789-38910cf84762.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=df6f016f-4bea-4858-879a-856dfc33b8bd.docx
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22493
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cb359260-5460-48b4-8045-b539aa576c41.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7d85b4b6-a016-4619-b294-3472d8f09659.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1c86d6d8-21dc-44b3-a184-9b560e2c1706.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e58b8314-cb3b-4bd6-b43d-d58ba5ef96a7.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=24b5d762-6f6e-43e8-b3f4-508e5a15ccd2.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=707d63f4-13af-410d-855f-f2ba54e5d2a0.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=72e94aca-19d9-4f97-b745-ad25a24a2f69.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0c463e19-e252-4b3a-9260-adf253024e32.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=44425b7f-fe62-444c-8fe9-ec8bf487b42b.pdf
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22494
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=27b68322-8ea6-40f9-b0e6-eed31cd267ec.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6ade7f99-baa8-4885-aea0-9fb8704e5c89.pdf
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22497


April 29, 2025Urban County Council Work Session Docket

of Town Branch Trail Phase 3. At a cost of $1.00, funds are 

budgeted. (L0409-25)(Burton/Albright)

25- Blue Sheet Memo RJ Corman Third Amended Easement Agreement

2025-04-14 Third Amended Easement Agreement - Bluesheet Copy

Exhibits - RJ Corman Third Amended Easement Agreement

Town Branch Trail Phases Overview

Attachments:

n 0410-25 Authorization to execute an agreement with Public Consulting 

Group for data reporting and audit support to participate in the 

Ambulance Supplemental Payment Program (ASPP) administered 

through the Commonwealth of Kentucky for a period of three years 

beginning August 2026. The contract is on a contingency basis and 

the company will receive 10% of ASPP revenues. There is no 

budgetary impact until LFUCG begins receiving payments in 2026. 

Funds will be budgeted in future fiscal years. (L0410-25)

(Holbrook/Hensley)

Bluesheet Memo - ASPP Support

LFUCG ASPP Contract_March2025 (law) .1 . 4916-7196-9323_SignedPCG

Attachments:

o 0413-25 Authorization to execute Contract Modification No. 4 with Palmer 

Engineering for design revisions on Town Branch Trail Phase 5 

project for Division of Waste Management and Republic Services to 

retain access to the transfer station alternative entrance, and to 

tie-in a storm sewer from the separate Town Branch Trail Crossing 

project designed by others. Increasing the contract amount by 

$23,000 from $786,002 to $809,002. Funds are budgeted. 

(L0413-25)(Burton/Albright)

25- Blue Sheet Memo Town Branch Trail 5 CM No. 4

Town Branch Trail Phase 5 - Contract Modification No. 4

Town Branch Trail Phases Overview

Attachments:

Page 6 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=89e75b20-056a-42cb-82ee-0cfbefc97e8d.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1a153f8e-8b2e-4cbd-8dc4-3c246719e604.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8e030270-b4da-448c-9039-11c8075c53a6.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=79fd5683-c42e-40c9-951e-7caa9286eb31.pdf
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22498
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=31a9496f-aa06-4f7f-8085-b621ce305643.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=956b2f6d-8b0d-43da-828b-be72a4e6ab8a.pdf
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=22501
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=822b8007-592c-4eec-8a05-a377de6855a6.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3ee17885-92d6-4dea-923c-1c6126d4a994.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=20304e5b-6685-4d98-bf78-c26432a3467c.pdf

